
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2011 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley; 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 

T Grayshon - Morley South; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

D Wilson - Rothwell; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
15th February 2011 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

3 - 6 

7   
 

  ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL COST OF ALCOHOL 
IN LEEDS 2008/09 
 
To consider a report previously discussed by 
Scrutiny Board (Health) which estimates the wider 
economic and social costs of alcohol-related harm 
in Leeds. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

7 - 86 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

 10.4(3) NVQ &VRQ QUALIFICATIONS - OFFICER 
RESPONSE TO LICENSING COMMITTEE - 
REQUEST TO CONSIDER ALTERNATIVE 
TRAINING DELIVERY 
 
To consider a report by the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) on issues 
relating to NVQ and VRQ professional 
qualifications for private hire and hackney carriage 
drivers 
 
Please note that Appendix 1 of the report is 
exempt under the provisions of Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3)  
 
(Report attached)  
 

87 - 
114 

9   
 

Various;  SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES UPDATE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) on the progress 
made by the SEV Working Group in developing a 
Policy and standard conditions relating to sexual 
entertainment venues. The report includes a copy 
of the Consultation Report and the draft Policy 
 
(Report attached) 
 

115 - 
196 

10   
 

All Wards;  SEX ESTABLISHMENT FEES AND CHARGES - 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) seeking 
Members approval in principal to the proposed 
fees for Sex Establishments having regard to 
recent changes in the law through the European 
Services Directive 
 
(Report attached) 
 

197 - 
202 

11   
 

  LICENSING WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the contents of the Licensing Work 
Programme for the 2011/12 Municipal year 
 
(Schedule attached) 
 

203 - 
206 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday 12th April 2011 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers stated 
in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 

9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential information 
would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, and minutes will 
also be excluded. 

 
9.2 Confidential information means 

(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 
forbid its public disclosure or  

(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 
Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights rules.  

 
10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 

10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information would be 
disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and 
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10.4 below) the description of the exempt 
information giving rise to the exclusion of the public. 

(c) that resolution states, by reference to reasons given in a relevant report or 
otherwise, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

 
10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes will also 

be excluded.  
 

10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or adversely affect 
their possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 establishes a presumption that 
the meeting will be held in public unless a private hearing is necessary for one of the 
reasons specified in Article 6. 

 
10. 4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories (subject to any 

condition): 
1 Information relating to any individual 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
3  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information). 
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-holders 
under the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 

 
 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 15th March, 2011 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 15th February, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors R Downes, J Dunn, 
Mrs R Feldman, R D Feldman, G Hussain, 
G Hyde, V Morgan, C Townsley, D Wilson 
and G Wilkinson 

 
IN ATTENDANCE Mr T McSharry – Access Committee for Leeds 
   Mr P Gleeson – Access Committee for Leeds 
   Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Trade Representatives 
 
 
55 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest 
 
56 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dobson, Grayshon, 
Hanley and Selby 

 
57 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 21st December 2011 be 
agreed as a correct record 

 
58 Report on the Programme of Review on Consultation process of 
 policies, conditions and Byelaws affecting Taxi and Private Hire 
 Licensing  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report on 
the rolling programme of the review of the policies, conditions and Byelaws 
affecting Taxi and Private Hire licensing. 

 
Members noted that both the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trades had 
been consulted and the responses were included within the report. 
Additionally the Section had written to all drivers. Reports on each policy, set 
of conditions or Byelaw would be presented in due course once the review 
process had been completed. Members also discussed issues relating to the 
Licensing Newsletter; the grounds for Medical Exemptions; and the usual 
course of action should a private hire driver be found to be plying for hire. 

 
It was reported that a report on the NVQ/VRQ qualifications for drivers would 
be presented to the next meeting and Members noted the request that a full 
equality impact assessment be submitted in relation to the implementation of 
that policy . In addition it was agreed that information be supplied directly to 
Mr McSharry of the Access Committee on whether a specific disability impact 
assessment had been undertaken. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 15th March, 2011 

 

Members acknowledged that many people were dependant on the HC or PH 
trade as their preferred transport and, noting that representatives of the trade 
were present, urged all members of the trade to get involved in the 
consultation. Furthermore, the Chair took the opportunity to remind the trade 
that issues relating to hackney carriage access and facilities at Leeds 
Bradford Airport were a matter for the Development Department  and all 
correspondence should be directed to the appropriate Councillor and officers, 
not to Licensing Committee 
RESOLVED – That the timetable for the review be agreed  

 
59 Large Casino Update  

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) providing an update on the progress on the Large 
Casino application process and noted the intention to present a draft 
application pack to the April Committee meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and the work undertaken so 
far 

 
60 Sexual Entertainment Venues - Update. Local Government 
 (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982  

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) on the progress made so far on the drafting and 
implementation of a Statement of Licensing Policy for the licensing of Sex 
Establishments. Members noted that discussions had been held with 
Operators, and the draft Policy would be open to public consultation from 4th 
April 2011. 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the progress made so far 
be noted 

 
61 Variation of Premises Licence for Leeds Festival, Grounds of Bramham 
 Park, Bramham, Leeds LS23 6ND  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report on 
the outcome of an application received to vary the Premises Licence 
associated with the Leeds Festival, held within the grounds of Bramham Park, 
Bramham. Members noted that no representations had been received to the 
application and the Licence had subsequently been granted to allow the 
capacity of the Festival to increase to 89,999. It was noted the festival 
organisers intended to increase the capacity at a rate of 5000 patrons per 
year until the limit was met. 
 
Officers reported that multi agency meetings had already commenced in 
readiness for the 2011 Festival 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted 

 
62 Licensing Work Programme  

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the Licensing Work Programme for the 
remainder of the 2010/11 Municipal Year 
 
 

 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 15th March, 2011 

 

63 Date of the Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 15th 
March 2011 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 15TH March 2011 
 
Subject: ITEM REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH) – THE ECONOMIC 
AND SOCIAL COST OF ALCOHOL IN LEEDS 2008/09 
 

        
 
1. Purpose 
[...]


fax: (0151) 231 4552

www.cph.org.uk

ISBN  978-1-907441-95-0 (printed version)

ISBN  978-1-907441-96-7 (web version)

Page 86



 

 
 
 
 
 
Report of the Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
Date: 15 March 2011 
 
Subject: NVQ & VRQ Qualifications – Officer response to Licensing Committee 

request to consider alternative training delivery. 
 

        
 
 

Executive Summary 

This report sets out the responses to the issues raised by Members at Licensing Committee 
on 16 November 2011, when considering the decreasing funding available for Taxi and 
Private Hire drivers undertaking NVQ and VRQ professional qualifications.(minute 39 of the 
meetings minutes covers this discussion). 
 
Members were given 4 options within the report of 16 November 2010 but resolved to defer 
the matter pending further consideration and requested additional information. 
 
As much of the requested information as can be provided is detailed within this report and 
Members are requested to consider this information and indicate whether they feel able to 
make a decision on the future of the conditions or, alternatively, to defer the matter again 
whilst some new and additional proposals are explored.

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Not for Publication – Appendix 1 only - Exempt information by virtue of 10.4(3) 
Access to Information Procedure Rules - Information relating to the financial or 

business affairs of others people 

Originator: Des Broster 
 
Tel: 0113 2143376 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  

Agenda Item 8

Page 87



 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To set out for Members the responses to issues they raised on 16 November 2010 
and potential options in respect of the existing requirement to under take NVQ and 
VRQ qualifications for new and existing drivers. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 On 2nd Septem
[...]
o be a potential negative impact on the good will of the trade. 

6.1 Before Members take a final decision in reviewing the necessity for an NVQ and 
VRQ or alternative training and testing options, Members will need to consider how it 
might be carried forward and some recommendations are produced below to enable  
Members to direct Officers accordingly. 

 
7.0 Recommendations 

 
7.1 That Members discount the procurement of external training providers, at this time,  

on the basis of costs obtained during the market testing exercise (refer to Appendix 
1). 

 
7.2  That Members note that there is no route for none employees of the Council to 

obtain accredited vocational training qualifications via the Council’s Corporate 
training programme. 

 
7.3  That Members refer to the options presented on 16 November 2011 reproduced at 

3.2 above and make a fresh determination after considering the most recent 
information. 

 
Page 92



(Members need to be aware that the financial concerns leading to the presentation 
of this and the previous report of 16 November would still apply to any category of 
driver affected by this Committee’s decision). 

 
OR 
 
7.4  Members require Officer’s to carry out further feasibility work and design a training 

and testing system that would mirror as far as possible the elements and benefits of 
the exiting NVQ & VRQ qualifications. 

 
AND 
  
7.5       That Members note that there will be no enforcement of the original requirements 

whilst the option at 7.4 is investigated 
 
7.5 That Officers prepare an information report setting out the categories of complaints, 

the numbers involved and the outcomes of investigations.   
 
8 Background Papers 

Report to the Licensing and Regulatory Panel dated 2 September 2008 

Report to the Licensing Committee dated 16 November 2010 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 95

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 

Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3)

Docum
[...]
bers are requested to agree the revised licence charges set out in paragraph 4. 
 
7.2 Members are requested to approve the proposals in principal to allow Entertainment 

Licensing to consult with members of the industry alongside the wider consultation 
for the Statement of Licensing Policy which is due to commence early April. 

 

Page 200



7.3 It is requested that the new charges take effect from the 1st October 2011 in line 
with the new provisions adopted by Council in January but which take effect in 
October. 

 

Page 201



Page 202

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - LAST UPDATED 2 March  2011 (hg) 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION NOTES TYPE OF ITEM 

Items Currently Unscheduled 

Youth Service Review of work being done on under age 
consumption of alcohol 

Requested by LC at meeting 
04/10 

B 

WYTSS Test purchasing and other measures tackling under 
age sales 

 B 

Nightime economy 
strategy 

Briefing by revised strategy  Clare McCall B 

Driver licences – 
nationality and 
immigration status 
checks 

To consider amending the existing driver application 
process to include checks on applicants right to 
work in the UK 

 DP 

Constitution for  
HC trade forums 

To approve new constitution John Mulcahy DP 

Regular Renewal of 
CRBs for Licence 
Holders  

Review, timetable to be agreed having regard to 
necessary public consultation 

Martyn Johnson  

TPHL Policy Review – 
ongoing review of the 
policies/conditions 

Timetable for the reviews was agreed Feb 11, the 
policies/conditions will return to the Committee at 
the conclusion of the necessary consultation period 

  

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM 

Meeting date:  20 July 2010 HELD.  LA2003 Policy consultation/ Leeds Festival EMP/Bargain Booze 
Appeal/WYP presentation 

 

Meeting date:  17 August 2010 CANCELLED  

Meeting date:  14 Sept 2010 HELD SEV WG update/Leeds Pubwatch briefing  

Meeting date:  19 October 2010 CANCELLED  

Meeting date: 
[...]
2

0
6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	
	6 Minutes
	7 Economic and Social Cost of Alcohol in Leeds 2008/09
	Economic and Social Cost of Alcohol in Leeds 2008/09
	Appendix

	8 NVQ &VRQ Qualifications - Officer Response to Licensing Committee - Request to Consider Alternative Training Delivery
	FINAL EXEMPT Appx 1 NVQ VRQ Market Testing Exercise (2)

	9 Sexual Entertainment Venues Update Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
	FINAL Appx 1Sex Establishment Licensing Policy Second Draft Mar 2011
	FINAL Appx 2 SEV Public Consultation Report v3

	10 Sex Establishment Fees and Charges - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
	11 Licensing Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 28

th
 June 2011 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 15th March, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors R Downes, J Dunn, 
R D Feldman, T Hanley, G Hussain, 
G Hyde, V Morgan and B Selby 

 
IN ATTENDANCE 

Ms B Fullard – Public Health Consultant, Leeds Primary Care Trust  
Mr B Chard – GMB 
Mr J Akhtar – GMB 
Mr N Aram – GMB 
Mr J Akhtar – LTO Streamline 
Mr M Utting – LTO Streamline 
Mr K Ahmed – City Cabs 

 
64 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of that part of the agenda designated as exempt information on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows:- 
Appendix 1 of the report referred to in minute 69 in terms of Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3) on the grounds that the documents 
contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of external 
organisations which if disclosed to the public could disadvantage the future 
business of those organisations. 

 
65 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda although an 
additional document was tabled at the meeting containing slides of a power 
point presentation in support of Item 7 “the economic and social cost of 
alcohol in Leeds”. (minute 70 refers) 

 
66 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest 
 
67 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dobson, Mrs Feldman, 
Grayshon, Townsley, Wilson and Wilkinson 

 
68 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 15th February 2011 be 
agreed as a correct record 

 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 28

th
 June 2011 

 

69 NVQ &VRQ Qualifications - Officer Response to Licensing Committee - 
 Request to Consider Alternative Training Delivery  

Further to minute 39 of the meeting held 16th November 2011 when the 
Committee deferred determination of the report on the future of mandatory 
NVQ and VRQ qualifications for Hackney Carriage (HC) and Private Hire (PH) 
drivers, the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a 
further report setting out responses to the concerns previously raised by 
Members.  

 
The November Committee had considered the deadlines given for completion 
of the qualifications in the face of limited Government funding and having 
regard to the statistical analysis of the uptake and success of the scheme. 
Officers referred to the report and responded to the Committees’ key concern 
regarding the number and nature of complaints received since the 
implementation of the training in particular as follows: 
 Complaint 2009 2010 

Disability 18 5 
Race  5 
Parking 107 63 
Non Compliance 25 14 
Criminal complaint 27 51 
PH drivers 29 20 
HC drivers 2 8 
 
Officers were keen to put the number and nature of complaints into context 
with the volume of work undertaken by the trades and noted that no link could 
be proved between the reduction in complaints and the uptake of training. It 
was suggested that this type of monitoring could be undertaken in the future. 

 
The Committee noted the options to consider, including the consequences of 
retaining the NVQ VRQ requirement or removing that requirement; and 
whether to reconsider the options originally presented in 2008. Members 
discussed:  
- whether a review of the number of historical complaints was beneficial to 

future delivery of the service to the public 
- the benefits of continued monitoring of the number and nature of 

complaints to review the success of the qualifications and positive impact 
on the service to the public 

- whether the volume of trips had decreased during 2009/10 which could 
have an impact on the number of public complaints received 

- a request for monitoring by ethnicity statistics to be submitted as it was 
stated that some drivers from some cultures felt they were treated less 
favourably. The Committee considered whether these statistics would be 
beneficial to the decision and requested that a copy of the TPHL Section 
Equality Impact Assessment be submitted in the first instance to enable 
Members to take a collective opinion on whether ethnicity statistics were 
required 

- Members were concerned that funding would cease soon in the Leeds 
area but training may still be available from a Midlands based firm and felt 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 28

th
 June 2011 

 

this should be investigated. Members were unhappy at the prospect of part 
of the contingent of licence holders remaining untrained  

- Members welcomed the fact that both the HC and PH trades in recent 
years had worked collaboratively with the TPHL Section to improve all 
aspects of the service they provided to the public 

- The fact that no enforcement had taken place between September 2008 
and September 2009 of the condition requiring new applicants to 
undertake the qualification. 

 
(Councillor Selby joined the meeting at this point) 
 
The Committee broadly welcomed the report but felt there was a great deal of 
information which required further consideration. The Chair suggested a small 
Working Group be established to consider the possibility of creating a 
programme of in-house training and testing provided by TPHL Section to 
drivers. Members considered the recommendations and the options available 
and 
RESOLVED –  

a) That, having regard to the costs detailed in the outcome of the market testing 
exercise, the procurement of external training providers be discounted at the 
present time  

b) To note there is no facility for non-Council employees (i.e. members of the 
HC/PH trade) to obtain accredited vocational training programmes through the 
Councils’ own Corporate Training Programme 

c) That officers be requested to carry out further feasibility work on the design of 
a training and testing system that would mirror as far as possible the elements 
and benefits of the existing NVQ and VRQ qualifications 

d) That a small Working Group of Members and relevant officers be established 
to discuss the feasibility work and training/testing system outlined in c) above 
and report back 

e) That Members support the approach that there will be no enforcement of the 
original NVQ/VRQ requirements whilst the feasibility work and training/testing 
system is investigated 

f) That the Committee continues to encourage drivers to take advantage of the 
current qualifications whilst they are still free. 

g) To request a copy of the TPHL Section Equality Impact Assessment be sent 
to Members of the Committee. 

 
70 Economic and Social Cost of Alcohol in Leeds 2008/09  

The Committee considered a report previously presented to Scrutiny Board 
(Health) on the wider economic and social costs of alcohol related harm in 
Leeds. The Chair of the Scrutiny Board and Chair of Licensing Committee had 
felt the contents to be pertinent to the work of the Committee and its Sub 
Committees. 

 
Ms Brenda Fullard, Leeds PCT provided an overview of the documents 
highlighting the issues which were relevant to the Licensing Committee. It was 
noted that the Entertainment Licensing Section was a stakeholder in the 
Alcohol Action Plan 2011-15 which was due to be launched in Leeds on 21 
March 2011. Members were also aware that the Public Reform and Social 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 28

th
 June 2011 

 

Responsibility Bill contained proposals to make local health authorities a 
“responsible authority” under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 which 
would afford PCTs the opportunity to make representations to licensing 
applications. Ms Fullard highlighted the following key issues: 

• 2008/09 saw a 14% increase in the number of alcohol related accident & 
emergency hospital admissions 

• The wider cost of alcohol totalled £438m in that period – in terms of health 
and social care, criminal justice system, lost productivity.  

• That cost needed to be balanced against the benefits (£1.6m in the same 
period) of Leeds’ strong night time economy 

• The Leeds Alcohol Action Plan looked to increase the involvement of all 
stakeholders in the licensing trade and influence public attitude, to support 
those who sought to change their drinking behaviour, improve treatment for 
dependant and hazardous drinkers and tackle child drinkers. 

 
(Councillor Hussain left the meeting at this point) 
 
Members commented on the following matters: 

• The report revealed that the increase in alcohol related problems had been 
building up over a number of years and was not as a result of the 
implementation of the Licensing Act 2003 

• Alcohol was more affordable in real terms now than in 1980 

• Commented on the prominent display of alcohol promotions in supermarkets  

• Many people now drank cheaply bought alcohol from supermarkets at home 
prior to going out into town. Alcohol appeared to be embedded in British 
culture with wide popular media coverage and perhaps a radical sea change 
of thinking was required to make binge drinking as socially unacceptable as 
smoking 

• Alcohol promotions in nightclubs linked to entry fees were also regarded as an 
issue by some Members. 

 
Members suggested the report needed a wide distribution to Area 
Committees and community groups; the Committee also discussed the role of 
education in showing young people the long term harm to health caused by 
alcohol and suggested the additional power point documentation should be 
available to schools. 
RESOLVED – To thank Ms Fullard for her presentation and to note the 
contents of the report and the comments made by Members. 

 
71 Sexual Entertainment Venues Update Local Government (Miscellaneous 
 Provisions) Act 1982  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report on 
the progress made by the SEV Working Group established by the Committee 
to develop a Policy and standard conditions relating to sex establishments - 
including sex shops; sex cinemas and lap dancing clubs. A copy of the draft 
Policy and Consultation Report was included for approval prior to the start of 
the public consultation on 4th April 2011. 

 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 28

th
 June 2011 

 

The Committee noted the main concerns of the WG at the outset had been 
dancer’s welfare and the daytime appearance of establishments. Discussion 
followed on:  

• The benefits of having met with representatives of the trade and interested 
parties during the pre-consultation process  

• The policy proposal to deal with each application on its own merit, rather than 
set a definitive number of establishments for the city 

• The grounds a Sub Committee could consider as reasons to refuse an 
application 

• The comments that  
o sports/recreational attractions should be listed within para 4:4 of the 

Policy as well as City Varieties within the arts/heritage attractions 
o para 8:33 to clarify which body an appeal should be made to 
o condition 51 to read “type of misdemeanour” not “fine” 

 RESOLVED - 
a) That the contents of the report be noted 
b) That approval be given to the consultation methodology and the draft 

Policy (with the minor amendments outlined above)  
c) That officers be authorised to commence the public consultation period on 

4th April 2011. 
 
72 Sex Establishment Fees and Charges - Local Government 
 (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982  

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) seeking approval in principal of the proposed fees for 
Sex Establishments having regard to recent changes in the law brought about 
by the European Services Directive. Any changes to the fees would require 
consultation with the relevant trade operators. 

 
The report provided a breakdown of the service provided by the Entertainment 
Licensing Section as part of the application and administration process and 
comparative costs with other local authorities. Officers reiterated that only 
aspects of the administration process could be reflected in the fee. The 
Committee was keen to ensure that all aspects; including Members’ time 
deliberating on applications and legal advice were provided for. Members 
were not convinced the proposed fees would achieve this and requested that 
officers recalculate the costs to include a proportion of Members Allowances. 

 RESOLVED -   
a) That Committee agree to the revision of the fee to include Members 

Allowances 
b) That Entertainment Licensing be authorised to consult with members of the 

industry alongside the wider consultation for the Statement of Licensing Policy 
which is due to commence in early April 2011 

c) That following consultation, a delegated decision be taken to approve new 
fees with effect from 1st October 2011 to coincide with the new provisions 
relating to the licensing of sex establishments adopted by Council in January 
2011 which also take effect from 1st October 2011  

 
 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 28

th
 June 2011 

 

73 Licensing Work Programme  
The Committee noted that the Working Group established at this meeting 
would be included in the Work Programme and further considered 
membership of the WG 
RESOLVED –  
a) To note the contents of the Licensing Work Programme for the remainder 

of the 2010/11 Municipal Year 
b) To note the membership of the “driver qualifications Working Group as 

Councillors Armitage, G Hyde and R D Feldman 
 
74 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED - To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 12th 
April 2011 at 10.00 am 

 
 


